

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION ON DISCRIMINATORY-INTENT CLAIMS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Elections in Georgia Before SB 202 3

B. Georgia’s General Assembly Responds to Lessons Learned in Recent Elections..... 12

C. Voter Access Increases in Elections After SB 202. 18

ARGUMENT 23

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because the Claim on Which They Base Their Motion Is Not Legally Cognizable..... 23

II. Plaintiffs are Also Unable to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits as There is No Evidence That Race was a Motivating Factor Behind Any of the Challenged Provisions. 26

A. Plaintiffs have not identified any meaningful irregularity in the legislative process leading to SB 202. 27

B. Plaintiffs have not identified any evidence suggesting the true purpose of any Challenged Provision was discriminatory. 30

C. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that any disparate impact was foreseeable. 36

D. Plaintiffs’ arguments about alternative measures do not show discriminatory intent..... 39

III. Plaintiffs Also Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because Each Challenged Provision was Undeniably Enacted and Tailored to Further Important State Interests..... 40

A. SB 202’s regulation of dropboxes appropriately responded to legitimate concerns about efficiency and ballot integrity. 42

B. SB 202’s regulation of handing things of value to voters in line appropriately responded to many complaints and legitimate concerns about election integrity and efficiency. 48

C. SB 202 legitimately responded to concerns about absentee-ballot deadlines. 53

D. SB 202’s regulation of out-of-precinct provisional ballots legitimately responded to the risk that such ballots create disenfranchisement and substantial burdens on election administration. 55

E. SB 202’s replacement of subjective signature-matching with objective criteria was likewise grounded in sound election administration. 59

F. The record further confirms that the Challenged Provisions do not impose a burden on the right to vote. 62

IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction. 68

V. Plaintiffs Ignore the Substantial Harm an Injunction Would Cause the State and the Public. 70

CONCLUSION..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 32, 36

Allen v. Milligan,
143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) 24

Anderson v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-cv-3263-MLB (N.D. Ga., filed Aug. 6, 2020) 14

Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-cv-1489-AT (N.D. Ga., filed Apr. 8, 2020) 14

Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)*passim*

Burton v. City of Belle Glade,
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) 24

Butts v. City of New York,
779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985) 36

Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning,
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) 49

Coal. for Good Governance v. Kemp,
 No. 1:21-cv-02070-JPB, 2021 WL 2826094 (N.D. Ga. July 7, 2021)..... 74

Coal. for Good Governance v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-cv-1677-TCB (N.D. Ga., filed Apr. 20, 2020)..... 14

Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 12

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 46, 57, 61, 62

Curling v. Raffensperger,
 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 1981)..... 24

Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 12

Dunn v. Blumstein,
 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 48

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 37

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 12

Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp,
 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 71

Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-cv-05018-ELR (N.D. Ga., filed Dec. 10, 2020)..... 15

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 24

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 32, 39

Hand v. Scott,
 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 71

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 42

<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	26, 34
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LeTele Television, C.A. v. Telemundo Commc’ns Grp., LLC</i> , No. 15-11792, 2016 WL 6471201 (11th Cir. May 26, 2016)	69
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	41
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	69
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	45
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	41, 62, 71
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1986-ELR (N.D. Ga., filed May 8, 2020).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:20-cv-4809-TCB (N.D. Ga., filed Nov. 25, 2020)	15
<i>Romanick v. Mitchell</i> , No. 2:21-cv-0065-SCJ, 2021 WL 5034369 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2021).....	68, 70
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	32
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	23, 68, 69, 71
<i>Trump v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2020CV343255 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty., filed Dec. 4, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	30
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	34

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 32, 36

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23

Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG (N.D. Ga., filed Nov. 13, 2020) 15

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 70

Constitutional Authority

Ga. Const. art. 3, § 4, para. 1 13

Statutes

17 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 17-20-2.1 53

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-542 53

Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11-4-3 53

Iowa Code § 53.2 53

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.279 53

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-941 53

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 51, 67

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 60

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382 *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 41, 64

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 49, 52

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417 60, 61

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419 40

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-570 50

Other Authorities

The Carter Ctr. for Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Reg. and
 Performance Rev. Bd., 2022 General Election Observation:
 Fulton County, Georgia (2022) 22

Jacob Fabina, *Voter Registration in 2022 Highest in 20 Years for
 Congressional Elections*, U.S. Census Bureau (May 2, 2023)..... 19

Ga. Sec’y of State, *Georgia Active Voters*..... 64

Ga. Sec’y of State, *Georgia Voters Lead Southeast in Engagement,
 Turnout* (May 17, 2023) 20

Hearings & Meetings of H. Special Comm. On Election Integrity,
 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021)..... 27

Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Ethics,
 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021)..... 27

M.V. Hood III, 2022, Sch. of Pub. & Int’l Affs. Surv. Rsch. Ctr., U. Ga.,
 2022 Georgia Post-Election Survey 13 (Jan. 17, 2023) 20

Sarah Kallis, *New study shows the impacts of Automatic Voter
 Registration in Georgia*, GPB (June 8, 2023) 40

Johnny Kauffman, *Election Bill Brings Out Angst and Distrust After
 Georgia’s 2018 Midterms*, WABE (Feb. 22, 2019) 13

Mark Niese, *Georgia records highest voter turnout in the South,*
 Atl. J.-Const. (May 23, 2023) 19

Mark Niese, *Ralston says his concern that mail vote hurts GOP is
 about fraud*, Atl. J.-Const. (Apr. 20, 2020) 35

SB 202..... 31
